User’s Manual
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual
ii ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
ACS550 Drive Manuals
GENERAL MANUALS
ACS550-01/U1 User's Manual (1…200 HP)
• Safety

ide of the enclosure.
• Enclosure with hinged cover/door – label on inside surface of the cover/door.
Type Code Number
Use the following to interpret the type code found on the identification label.
ACS550-U1-015A-4 +…+…
AC Drive = 550 Product Series
Construction
  U1  = Base Drive
  CC = Bypass with circuit breaker
  PC = Drive with circuit breaker
  PD = Drive with disconnect switch
Output current rating (See ratings chart for details)
Voltage rating
  2 = 208…240 VAC
  4 = 380…480 VAC
  6 = 500…600 VAC
Enclosure protection class
  No specification = UL Type 1/NEMA 1
  +B055 = UL Type 12/NEMA 12
  +B058 = UL Type 3R/NEMA 3R
Power options
  +F267 = Service switch
Input/Output option modules
  +L502 = Pulse encoder interface
  +L511 = Relay output extension
  +L512 = 115/230 V digital input interface
Fieldbus adaptors
  +K451 – DeviceNet Adapter
  +K454 = Profibus Adapter
  +K457 = CANopen Adapter
  +K462 = ControlNet Adapter
  +K466 = Ethernet Adapter
  +K467 = PROFINET IO Adapter
Ratings and Frame Size
Charts in the “Ratings” sections of the ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual and this

U1 User’s Manual.
Ratings, 480 Volt Drives
Type Code Valid up to 40°C (104 °F)
Frame Size
Normal Use Heavy-Duty Use
ACS550-Px-see
below
I2N
A
PN
HP
I2hd
A
Phd
HP
-316A-4 316 250 240 200 R8
-368A-4 368 300 302 250 R8
-414A-4 414 350 368 300 R8
-486A-4 486 400 414 350 R8
-526A-4 526 450 477 400 R8
-602A-4 602 500 515 450 R8
-645A-4 645 550 590 500 R8
Technical Data
24 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Input Power Connections (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual)
Fuses
Note! Although fuses listed are similar in functional characteristics to fuses listed in
the ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual, physical characteristics may differ. Fuses from
other manufacturers can be used if they meet the functional characteristics of those
in these tables.
208/240 Volt Fuses
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
2. UL Type / NEMA 3R enclosed units are provided with Bussman Type JJS or equivalent fuses. Fuse
ratings shown relate to latest production. Where installed product includes fuses of a lower rating, either
rating may be used.
208/240 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification1 Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1 ACS550-PD-04A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
1.5 ACS550-PD-06A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-PD-07A5-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-PD-012A-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-PD-017A-2 R1 30 KTK-R-30
7.5 ACS550-PD-024A-2 R2 30 KTK-R-30
10 ACS550-PD-031A-2 R2 60 JJS-60
15 ACS550-PD-046A-2 R3 100 JJS-100
20 ACS550-PD-059A-2 R3 100 JJS-100
25 ACS550-PD-075A-2 R4 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-Px-088A-2 R4 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
40 ACS550-Px-114A-2 R4 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
50 ACS550-Px-143A-2 R6 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
60 ACS550-Px-178A-2 R6 315
170M13722
or 170M2619
75 ACS550-Px-221A-2 R6 315
170M13722
or 170M2619
100 ACS550-Px-248A-2 R6 315
170M13722
or 170M2619

Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Type Code Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1/1.5 ACS550-PD-03A3-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-PD-04A1-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-PD-06A9-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-PD-08A8-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-PD-012A-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-PD-015A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-PD-023A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-PD-031A-4 R3 60 JJS-60
25 ACS550-PD-038A-4 R3 60 JJS-60
30 ACS550-PD-045A-4 R3 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-PD-044A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-PD-059A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-PD-072A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACS550-PD-078A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACS550-Px-097A-4 R4 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
60 ACS550-Px-077A-4 R5 125 170M1368
75 ACS550-Px-096A-4 R5 125 170M13682
100 ACS550-Px-125A-4 R5 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
100 ACS550-Px-124A-4 R6 160 170M13692
125 ACS550-Px-157A-4 R6 200
170M13702
or 170M2617
150 ACS550-Px-180A-4 R6 315
170M13722
or 170M2619
200 ACS550-Px-246A-4 R6 315
170M13722
or 170M2619
200 ACS550-Px-245A-4 R7 400 JJS-400
250 ACS550-Px-316A-4 R8 400 JJS-400
300 ACS550-Px-368A-4 R8 400 JJS-400
350 ACS550-Px-414A-4 R8 600 JJS-600
400 ACS550-Px-486A-4 R8 600 JJS-600
450 ACS550-Px-526A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
500 ACS550-Px-602A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
550 ACS550-Px-645A-4 R8 800 JJS-800
Technical Data
26 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Fuses, 600 Volt, Fuses
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
2. UL Type / NEMA 3R enclosed units are provided with Bussman Type JJS or equivalent fuses. Fuse
ratings shown relate to latest production. Where installed product includes fuses of a lower rating, either
rating may be used.
600 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification1 Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
2 ACS550-PD-02A7-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-PD-03A9-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-PD-06A1-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-PD-09A0-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-PD-011A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-PD-017A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-PD-022A-6 R3 60 JJS-60
25 ACS550-PD-027A-6 R3 60 JJS-60
30 ACS550-PD-032A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-PD-041A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-PD-052A-6 R4 100 JJS-100

Size
Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type
3R/NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
Refer to
“Drives
Power
Connection
Terminals”
in the
ACS550-
01/U1 User
Manual
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
40 in-lbs
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 R1
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 R1
3 ACS550-Px-012A-2 R1
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 R2
#6
45 in-lbs
#6
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs #6
35 in-lbs

Size
Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL
Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Circuit
Breaker
UL
Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type
3R/NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
1/1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
#10
7 in-lbs
Refer to
“Drives
Power
Connection
Terminals”
in the
ACS550-
01/U1 User
Manual
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
40 in-lbs
2 ACS550-Px-04A1-4 R1
3 ACS550-Px-06A9-4 R1
5 ACS550-Px-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACS550-Px-012A-4 R1
10 ACS550-Px-015A-4 R2 #6
45 in-lbs
#6
62 in-lbs #8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#6

Size
Power Wiring Data2
HP Type Code1
Circuit
Breaker
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Circuit
Breaker
UL
Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL Type
3R/NEMA
3R
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL
Type/
NEMA
1 & 12
Ground
Lugs
UL Type
3R/
NEMA
3R
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 R2
#6
62 in-lbs
#6
62 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
#8
7 in-lbs
Refer to
“Drives
Power
Connection
Terminals”
in the
ACS550-
01/U1 User
Manual
#6
35 in-lbs
#6
40 in-lbs
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 R2
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 R2
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 R2
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 R2
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 R3 #3
62 in-lbs
#3
62 in-lbs
#4
18 in-lbs
#3

Dimensional References
The following tables contain dimensional references that identify the dimensional
information applying to a given type code.
208/240V Drive with Disconnect
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
1 ACS550-Px-04A6-2 4.6 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
1.5 ACS550-Px-06A6-2 6.6 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
2 ACS550-Px-07A5-2 7.5 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
3 ACS550-Px-012A-4 11.8 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
5 ACS550-Px-017A-2 16.7 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-Px-024A-2 24.2 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
10 ACS550-Px-031A-2 30.8 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-3
15 ACS550-Px-046A-2 46.2 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
20 ACS550-Px-059A-2 59.4 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-075A-2 74.8 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
30 ACS550-Px-088A-2 88 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
40 ACS550-Px-114A-2 114 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
50 ACS550-Px-143A-2 143 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
60 ACS550-Px-178A-2 178 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
75 ACS550-Px-221A-2 221 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
100 ACS550-Px-248A-2 248 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
Technical Data
32 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
480V Drive with Disconnect
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
1.5 ACS550-Px-03A3-4 3.3 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
2 ACS550-Px-04A1-4 4.1 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
3 ACS550-Px-06A9-4 6.9 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
5 ACS550-Px-08A8-4 8.8 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-Px-012A-4 11.9 R1 PX1-1 PX12-1 PX3R-1
10 ACS550-Px-015A-4 15.4 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
15 ACS550-Px-023A-4 23 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
20 ACS550-Px-031A-4 31 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-038A-4 38 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
30 ACS550-Px-045A-4 44 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
40 ACS550-Px-059A-4 59 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
50 ACS550-Px-072A-4 72 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
60 ACS550-Px-078A-4 77 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
75 ACS550-Px-097A-4 96 R4 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-5
100 ACS550-Px-125A-4 124 R5 PX1-5 PX12-5 PX3R-6
125 ACS550-Px-157A-4 157 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
150 ACS550-Px-180A-4 180 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
200 ACS550-Px-246A-4 245 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
250 ACS550-PC-316A-4 316 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
300 ACS550-PC-368A-4 368 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
350 ACS550-PC-414A-4 414 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
400 ACS550-PC-486A-4 486 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
450 ACS550-PC-526A-4 526 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
500 ACS550-PC-602A-4 602 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
550 ACS550-PC-645A-4 645 R8 PX1-8 PX12-8
Technical Data
ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect 33
600V Drive with Disconnect
1. “Px” represents both PC and PD.
HP Type Code1 AMP
Base
Drive
Frame
UL Type /
NEMA 1
Dim. Ref. Page 34
(+B055)
UL Type /
NEMA 12
Dim. Ref. Page 35
(+B058)
UL Type /
NEMA 3R
Dim. Ref. Page 36
2 ACS550-Px-02A7-6 2.7 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
3 ACS550-Px-03A9-6 3.9 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
5 ACS550-Px-06A1-6 6.1 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
7.5 ACS550-Px-09A0-6 9 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
10 ACS550-Px-011A-6 11 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
15 ACS550-Px-017A-6 17 R2 PX1-2 PX12-2 PX3R-2
20 ACS550-Px-022A-6 22 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
25 ACS550-Px-027A-6 27 R3 PX1-3 PX12-3 PX3R-3
30 ACS550-Px-032A-6 32 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
40 ACS550-Px-041A-6 41 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
50 ACS550-Px-052A-6 52 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
60 ACS550-Px-062A-6 62 R4 PX1-4 PX12-4 PX3R-4
75 ACS550-Px-077A-6 77 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
100 ACS550-Px-099A-6 99 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
125 ACS550-Px-125A-6 125 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
150 ACS550-Px-144A-6 144 R6 PX1-6 PX12-6 PX3R-6
Technical Data
34 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Dimensions and Weights (Supplement to ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual)
Dimensions: ACS550-Px UL Type / NEMA 1
1. See page 37 for mounting dimension details and additional free space recommendations.
Dimension
Reference
UL Type / NEMA 1
Mounting Dimensions
mm
[inches]
UL Type / NEMA 1
Dimensions and Weights
mm kg
[inches] [lbs]
H1 W1 Mouting
Hardware
Height
(H)
Weight
(W)
Depth
(D) Weight
Dimension
Drawing
PX1-1 712
[28]
98

Applicable Standards
Drive compliance with the following standards is identified by the standards “marks”
on the type code label.
Compliance is valid with the following provisions:
• The motor and control cables are chosen as specified in this manual.
• The installation rules of this manual are followed.
UL Type/NEMA 1 & 12 – Floor Mount Enclosure Mounting Dimensions
Ref.
R7 & R8
Top View
mm in
W 806 31.7
D 659 25.9
a 675 26.6
b 474.5 18.7
c 61 2.4
d 65.5 2.6
Mounting Hardware
11 mm 13/32
Mark Applicable Standards
UL 508C and
C22.2 No. 14
UL Standard for Safety, Power Conversion Equipment, second
edition and CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
UL 508A UL Standard for Safety, Industrial Control Panels
C22.2 No. 14 CSA Standard for Industrial Control Equipment
W
Db
a
c
D
d
Technical Data
38 ACS550-PC/PD Packaged Drive with Disconnect
Index
Refer to the ACS550-01/U1 User’s Manual index for topics not listed here.
A
air flow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30
C
capacitor
charge, maintenance interval . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
connection points
floor mounted enclosures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
wall mounted enclosures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
control panel
maintenance interval, battery . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
cooling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30
D
dimensions
mounting, R7...R8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37
UL Type / NEMA 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
UL Type / NEMA 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
UL Type / NEMA 3R . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36
disconnect
diagram. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4
drive
fan replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
proper lifting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
E
enclosure, NEMA 12
air filter maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
fan replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
F
fan, drive module
maintenance interval. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
replacement procedure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
fan, enclosure
maintenance interval. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
replacement procedure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
filter, enclosure
NEMA 3R, maintenance interval. . . . . . . . . .  17
R5/R6 inlet, maintenance interval . . . . . . . . .  17
R7/R8, exhaust, maintenance interval  . . . . .  17